(6) Wastewater having a temperature great~r than one hundred forty (140) degrees F, 
or which will inhibit biological activity in the Wastewater Treatment Plant resulting 
in Interference, but in no case Wastewater which causes the temperature at the 
introduction into the Wastewater Treatment Plant to exceed one hundred four ( 104) 
degrees F; 

(7) · Petroleum oil, nonbiodegradable cutting oil, or products of mineral oil origin, in 
amounts that will cause Interference or Pass T,hrough; 

(8) Pollutants which result in the presence of toxic gases, vapors, or fumes within the

[...]

{a) When the Board finds that a User has violated, or continues to violate, any provision 
of this ordinance, an Industrial, Wastewater Discharge' Perniit, or order issued 
hereunder, or any other Pretreatment Standard, the Board may fine ~uch User in an 
amount not to. exceed two thousand five hundred dollars {$2,500) for a first violation · 
of the ordinance and seven thousand five hundred doHars ($7,500) for a second or 

. subsequent violation of the ordinance. Such fines may be assessed on a per-violation, 
per-day basis. In the case of monthly or other long-term average discharge limits, fines 

~ may be assessed for each day during the period of violation.